

12-1373

To Be Argued By:
SARAH P. KARWAN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-1373

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JASON ROBINSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

SARAH P. KARWAN
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	ix
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	4
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	10
I. There was sufficient evidence for the jury to conclude that the defendant conspired with others to possess and distribute crack cocaine.....	10
A. Relevant facts	10
B. Governing law and standard of review.....	11
1. Sufficiency of the evidence.....	11
2. Conspiracy	13
C. Discussion.....	15

II. The district court properly admitted testimony identifying the defendant as the person who sold drugs to the CI.....	20
A. Relevant facts	20
B. Governing law and standard of review	23
C. Discussion	26
III. The district court understood its authority to depart downward on the basis of an overstated criminal history category, and its decision not to do so is not reviewable on appeal	32
A. Relevant facts	32
B. Governing law and standard of review	35
C. Discussion	39
Conclusion	42
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	35
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	36
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951).....	14, 19
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	28
<i>United States v. Artuso</i> , 618 F.2d 192 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	35, 36
<i>United States v. Carrasco</i> , 313 F.3d 750 (2d Cir. 2002)	37
<i>United States v. Cavera</i> , 550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008) (en banc)..	36, 37
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011)	36

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005)	36
<i>United States v. Desena</i> , 260 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2001)	38
<i>United States v. Desimone</i> , 119 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999)	18, 38
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008)	23, 25, 29
<i>United States v. Ekhator</i> , 17 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1994)	37
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	36
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 631 F.3d 608 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1841 (2011).....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	12

<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 547 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Hemmings</i> , No. 10-2995-cr, 2012 WL 1872605 (2d Cir. May 24, 2012)	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. LoRusso</i> , 695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982)	19
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Margiotti</i> , 85 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam)	39
<i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 27 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1994)	25
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 554 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)	13

<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Persing</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 13 (2d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Pica</i> , 692 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Preacely</i> , 628 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010)	39
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Salameh</i> , 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 541 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sero</i> , 520 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam).....	38
<i>United States v. Silleg</i> , 311 F.3d 557 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 465 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2006) (per curiam).....	37, 38, 39

<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	37
<i>United States v. Xiao Qin Zhou</i> , 428 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2005)	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553	35, 36, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3742	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	viii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29	10, 11
Fed. R. Evid. 801	19, 23

Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3	37, 39, 40
